



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

**CRIMINAL MISC. ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION U/S 482 BNSS No.
- 10578 of 2025**

Arif And 2 Others

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. Through Principle Secretary Home
U.P. At Lucknow And Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Rishi Yadav, Suresh Singh
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Abdul Majid, G.A.

Court No. - 71

HON'BLE AVNISH SAXENA, J.

1. Sri Suresh Singh, learned counsel for the applicants, Sri Abdul Majid, learned counsel for the informant/opposite party no.2 and learned AGA for the State are present.
2. Learned counsel for the opposite party no.2 has submitted that the charge sheet is submitted before the trial court.
3. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that he may be permitted to joint the trial and file bail bonds in context to the interim anticipatory bail order dated 17.02.2026.
4. Learned counsel for the applicant may file supplementary affidavit stating therein that whether the conditions imposed on the applicants in interim anticipatory bail application has been complied with or not.
5. List on 22.05.2026.
6. The interim order is extended.

(Avnish Saxena,J.)

April 22, 2026
Abhishek Sri.